In the table below, the percentage of shares beneficially owned is based on 101,493,718 shares of our common stock outstanding as of the date
of this prospectus (which includes 95,467 vested restricted shares). Beneficial ownership is determined under the rules of the SEC and generally
includes voting or investment power with respect to securities. Unless indicated below, to our knowledge, the persons and entities named in the
table have sole voting and sole investment power with respect to all shares beneficially owned, subject to community property laws where
applicable. Shares of our common stock subject to options that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of the date of this
prospectus are deemed to be outstanding and to be beneficially owned by the person holding such options for the purpose of computing the
percentage ownership of that person but are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other
person. Except as otherwise indicated, the business address for each of our beneficial owners is c/o MRC Global Inc., 909 Fannin, Suite 3100,
Houston, Texas 77010.

Shares Beneficially Shares Beneficially
Owned Number of Owned

Beneficial Owner Prior to the Offering Shares After the Offering
Name and Address Number Percent Offered Number Percent
PVF Holdings LLC (1) 78,532,208 77.4% 39,266,104 39,266,104 38.7%
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. (1)
200 West Street, New York, New York 10282 78,532,208 77.4% 39,266,104 39,266,104 38.7%
Henry Cornell (1) 78,532,208 77.4% 39,266,104 39,266,104 38.7%
John F. Daly (1) 78,532,208 77.4% 39,266,104 39,266,104 38.7%

(1) PVF Holdings directly owns 78,532,208 shares of common stock. GS Capital Partners V Fund, L.P., GS Capital Partners V Offshore Fund,
L.P., GS Capital Partners V GmbH & Co. KG, GS Capital Partners V Institutional, L.P., GS Capital Partners VI Fund, L.P., GS Capital
Partners VI Offshore Fund, L.P., GS Capital Partners VI Parallel, L.P. and GS Capital Partners VI GmbH & Co. KG (collectively, the
�Goldman Sachs Funds�) are members of PVF Holdings and own common units of PVF Holdings. The

7

Edgar Filing: MRC GLOBAL INC. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Goldman Sachs Funds� common units in PVF Holdings correspond to 47,853,611 shares of common stock. The Goldman Sachs Group,